BEFORE ' THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal of )
)
BENNI E AND MARY STABLER )

For Appellants: Bennie Stabler, in pro. per.

For Respondent: John A Stilwell, Jr.
Counsel

0 P IN ION

This appeal is made pursuant to section
18593 of the Revenue and Taxation Code from the action
of the Franchise Tax Board on the protest of Bennie
and Mary Stabler against a proposed assessnent of
addi tional personal income tax in the anount of

$420.54 for the year 1974,

-123 -



Appeal of Bennie and Mary Stabl er

The issue for determ nation is whether
appel lants have net their burden of establishing that
a federal determnation relied upon by respondent in
I ssuing the proposed assessment was erroneous.

The Internal Reyenue Service audited
appel lants ' 1974 federal inconme tax return and deter-
mned that a deficiency existed. The deficiency resulted
from the disallowance of the follow ng deductions:
charitable contributions $3,332; interest expense $1,665;
expenses for wunifornms, equipnent and tools $1,176; and
travel expense $2,250. The federal action resulted in
a deficiency of $2,911 which appellants paid.

Subsequently, respondent issued a notice of
proposed assessment for 1974 based upon the federal
audit report. Appellants protested the proposed assess-
ment stating that the federal adjustnments had been
revised, resulting in the refund of an overpaynent.
The revised federal audit report reflected the all owance
of the follow ng anounts of the deductions previously
di sal | owed: charitabl e contributions $3,215; interest
expense $376: and expenses for uniforns, equipnment and
tools $140. The revised federal adjustnents resulted
in reducing appellants' federal tax liability by $1,366.
Since appellants had paid the first federal deficiency
in full, the effect of the revised federal action was
a refund to appellants of the $1,366. Respondent
followed the revised federal action and increased the
amounts of the deductions allowed which resulted in
the proposed assessnent in controversy.

Appel | ants have offered no evidence which
woul d indicate that the federal determ nation was
incorrect. Appellants do argue, however, that since
t he federal audit adjustnents resulted in a refund SO
shoul d the state adjustnents.

The initial federal adjustnment was paid by
aﬁpellants. Therefore, the revised federal assessnent
I ch reduced the deficiency resulted in a refund to
aPpeIIants. However, since appellants never paid any
of respondent's initial proposed assessnment, respondent's
revi sed adjustnments served to reduce the proposed assess-
ment but did not result in a refund.

Section 18451 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code provides that a taxpayer shall either concede the
accuracy of a federal determnation or state wherein
it is erroneous. It is well settled that a determ -
nation by the Franchi se Tax Board based upon a federal
audit is presunmed to be correct and the burden is on

- 124 -




Appeal of Bennie and Mary Stabler

the taxpayer to overcome that presunption. (Todd v.

McColgan, 89 Cal. App. 2d 509 [201 P.2d 4143 T1949);
Appeal of Wllard D. and Esther J. Schoellermn, Cal

St. Bd. of Equal., Sept. 17, 1973; Appeal of Joseph B:-_
and Cora Morriss. Cal. St. Bd  of EqUa—Dec 13- 1971.)
I'n this appeal appellants have offered no evidence to
indicate that the federal action was erroneous. There-
fore, we nust conclude' that appellants have failed to
carry their burden and respondent's action nust be
sust ai ned.

ORDER

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion
of the board on file in this proceeding, and good cause
appearing therefor,

- 125 -



Appeal of Bennie and Mary Stabl er

| T I'S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED,
pursuant to section 18595 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, that the action of the Franchise Tax Board on
the protest of Bennie and Mary Stabler against a'
proposed assessnent of additional personal income tax
In the anount of $420.54 for the year 1974, be and the
sane is hereby sustained,

Done at Sacranento, California, this 4th day
of Mar ch , 1980, by the State Board of Equalization.

, Chai rman
, Menber
. Menber
, Menber

’ Member

-126 -



